

OIR: 2324/966

15 July 2024

Tēnā koe

Request for Information under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (the Act) (the LGOIMA)

Thank you for your email of **14 June 2024** requesting the following information:

1. All projects and council work carried out over \$50k at Waikanae Beach and Peka Peka Beach areas over the 2023 to 2024 FY to date excluding stormwater projects, their location, cost and date.

The Council's Parks, Open Space, and Environment teams carried out the replacement of the Victor Weggery Drive playground in the 2023/2024 financial year. The project commenced November 2023 and was completed in March 2024 at a total cost of \$261,189.

The Council Property Team are upgrading the existing Waikanae Beach public toilets at the Waikanae Boating Club in a new location with a new 5 stall toilet facility. The total value will be \$568,950.00 + GST. Installation is expected to be completed by mid-September 2024.

and separately

2. All stormwater projects carried out at Waikanae Beach and Peka Peka Beach over the last 5 financial years, their location, cost and date.

Project	Location	Description	Cost - excl. GST	Completed
Stormwater Improvements	William Street	SW network improvements and large soakage devices	\$945,218	2020
Minor Works	Hemara/Tutere	Sump and	~\$54,750	2022
Project	Street,	pipe	[allowed \$3k	
	Ruaparaha	improvements	proportion of	

Please note that any information provided in response to your request may be published on the Council website, with your personal details removed.

Project	Location	Description	Cost - excl. GST	Completed
	Street,		P + G of	
	Queens Road		overall project	
Emergency Works	Ngarara Stream/Black Drain	Removal of vegetation in channel ~1.5km	\$40,532	2022
Stormwater Upgrade	Rauparaha Street to Huiawa Street	New and upgraded SW infrastructure	\$1,485,348	2023
Stormwater Upgrade	Te Moana Rd and Ngapaki	Sump and Sump lead upgrade	\$131,468	2023
Sump upgrade	Queens Road	New high flow back inlet sump	\$10,000	2023
Asset Condition Assessment	Waikanae Catchments WK01-03	CCTV and condition assessment	\$307,810	2024

There were no projects or work that met these criteria from the Access and Transport team. Also, no sump work for over \$50,000 was done for the projects that occurred at Waikanae Beach and Peka Peka Beach during this period.

However, the Tutere Street footpath renewal work in very late 2022/23 and had a combined value of \$76,798 (details below):

Road	Start	End	Side	Asset Description	Claim Total	Completed
	Rangihiroa			Footpath		
Tutere St	St	Taiata St	Left	Renewal	\$18,850	15/06/2023
		Te Moana		Footpath		
Tutere St	Taiata St	Rd	Left	Renewal	\$26,571	21/06/2023
	Te Moana			Footpath		
Tutere St	Rd	Waimea Rd	Left	Renewal	\$31,377	21/06/2023

Ngā mihi,

Jul

Sean Mallon Group Manager Infrastructure and Asset Management Kaiwhakahaere Rōpū Anga me te Whakahaere Rawa